
 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
3 January 2024 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market Street, 
Tamworth on Thursday, 11th January, 2024 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee 
are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
3 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee Meeting on the 13th December 

2023 (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
4 Declarations of Interest  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 
 
5 Street Trading Policy 2024 - 2026 (Pages 7 - 44) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration) 
 

 
 

_____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 
member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: B Price, L Clarke, T Clements, G Coates, A Cooper, T Jay, J Jones, 
R Kingstone, D Maycock, P Thurgood, J Wade, J Wadrup and L Wood. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 19th DECEMBER 2023 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Price (Chair), Councillors L Clarke, T Clements, 

G Coates, A Cooper, R Kingstone (Vice-Chair), P Thurgood and 
L Wood 

 
The following officers were present: Fiona Samuda (Licensing Legal Advisor) 
Wendy Smith (Head of Environmental Health), Sarah Gear (Senior Licensing 
Officer), Jodie Small (Environmental Health Licensing Officer) and Tracey 
Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) 
 
In attendance Taxi Licence applicant 
 

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Jones, D Maycock, T 
Jay, J Wade  and J Wadrup 
 

29 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th October 2023 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor T Clements and seconded by Councillor Lee Wood) 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

31 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC  
 
That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest 
in withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee 19 December 2023 
 

 
2 

 

(Moved by Councillor T Clements and seconded by Councillor L Wood)  
 
 
 

32 APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE/HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS 
LICENCE  
 
Report of the Assistant Director – Growth and Regeneration to consider the 
Application of an Individual to hold a Combined Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 
Decision  
 
Refusal to grant the applicant a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
vehicles with Tamworth Borough Council, as they were deemed not a ‘fit and 
proper’ person to hold a licence. 
  

  
 Chair  
 

 

Page 4



 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 13th DECEMBER 2023 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors B Price, J Wadrup and P Thurgood 
 
The following officers were present: Wendy Smith (Head of Environmental 
Health), Sarah Gear (Senior Licensing Officer), Leanne Costello (Senior Scrutiny 
and Democratic Services Officer) and Tracey Smith (Democratic Services 
Assistant) 
 
Legal: Fiona Samuda 
 

6 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor B Price was appointed as Chair for this Committee. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Wadrup and seconded by Councillor P Thurgood) 
 

7 APOLOGIES  
 
There were none. 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9 CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE ENGINE LANE STORES, 26 ENGINE LANE, GLASCOTE, 
TAMWORTH B77 2DH UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered an application from the Applicant for 
an adjournment under Regulation 11 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, and determined that in light of the evidence tendered of the 
Applicant being unwell, to extend the time period for the listing of the Licencing 
Sub-Committee hearing to 18th January 2024. It was considered in the public 
interest to grant the adjournment. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee confirmed that the matter is to proceed on the next 
occasion subject to extenuating circumstances. 
  

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Sub-Committee 13 December 2023 
 

 
2 

 

 Leader  
 

 

Page 6



Licensing Committee 
 
 

Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director - Growth & Regeneration 
 
 

Street Trading Policy 2024 - 2026 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
 
Purpose 
The aim of the Policy is to create a street trading environment which ensures fair trading, 
protects the amenity of residents, ensures the safety of those trading, promotes diversity and 
consumer choice and provides applicants with advice and guidance on the Council’s 
approach to the administration for street trading consents and licences under Schedule 4 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Act”). 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

That Licensing Committee recommend to Full Council that they consider the draft Street 
Trading Policy 2024 – 2028 as suitable for adoption 
 
And that the Licensing Committee recommend to Full Council that they consider the areas 
to be considered ‘consent’ streets suitable for adoption and to advertise the areas for 
consent once adopted.  
 
 
Executive Summary 
Tamworth Borough Council is the Licensing Authority responsible for considering 
applications for a range of activities that require a street trading consent under Schedule 4 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  
 
This legislation allows the Council to set a policy, conditions and fees for the grant, variation, 
renewal and revocation of street trading consents or licences.  
 
Tamworth Borough Council has adopted street trading provisions, but no areas have been 
classified as ‘consent streets’ for the purposes of street trading and no formal Street Trading 
Policy has ever been adopted.  
 
In order to ensure that street trading in Tamworth reflects the current needs of the Borough, 
a draft Street Trading Policy has been produced.  
 
At the Licensing committee that was held on the 11th September 2023, members considered 
the options in relation to the areas to be considered ‘consent’ streets and considered that the 
areas should include the whole of the Borough apart from the Castle Grounds and Town 
Centre streets to be determined by the Officers and the Portfolio Holder;  and that the 
Committee noted the contents of the draft Street Trading Policy incorporating the agreed 
relevant consent areas and that the policy be suitable for public consultation. 
 
The public consultation exercise was held between the 20th October 2023 2023 and 15th 
December 2023. A list of those that were consulted is attached at Appendix 3. No responses 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



to the consultation were received.  No amendments have been made to the draft policy 
following the consultation exercise. 
 
 
Options Considered 
The regulation of street trading could have implications for events ran by the authority.  With 
this in mind,  the Arts and Events team were consulted on the proposals.  The team advised 
that they already experience significant issues with securing traders to attend events that the 
authority organise, any additional charge on these traders for such events is likely to result in 
traders refusing to participate and potentially restrict events that can be hosted by the 
authority.   
 
The potential effect on events hosted by the council has resulted in a number of options 
regarding the administration of street trading needing to be considered.  These are: 
 
The whole Borough be consented.  This may result in a reduction in the number of events 
that are viable to run and the number of traders at events due to the extra trader fee being 
charged.  It was therefore considered more appropriate that the following wording be 
incorporated into the consultation policy. 
 
Page 5 Local Exemptions 
Any event that has been classified as an ‘authorised event’ by the Arts & Events Team of 
Tamworth Borough Council will be exempt from requi
[...]
rks from submission, 
consultation and determination - guidance on suitability of an applicant - requirements for 
street trading during events / special events  
 
The purpose of the Policy is therefore to: - provide guidance to applicants and the decision 
makers - to ensure fair trade occurs between mobile traders - protect the amenity of 
residents - promote diversity and consumer choice - provides applicants with advice and 
guidance on the Council’s approach to the administration of applications for street trading 
licences - prevent obstruction of the streets in the district and to ensure the safety of persons 
using them. 
 
The adoption of a proposed street trading policy is a Council function, supported by 
consultation with the Licensing Committee.  
 
The draft street trading policy 2024 – 2028 was first presented to the Licensing Committee 
on the 17th July 2023.  The Licensing Committee resolved: That the Policy be referred 
back to the Officers to find out where the initial instruction came from to develop a policy and 
consult with the current relevant Portfolio Holder with regards to whether the implementation 
of a policy was still relevant.  Attached at Appendix 2 is a briefing note presented to and 
discussed with Councillor Summers, Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and 
Community Partnerships.  Upon Cllr Summers instruction the policy is now being presented 
back to the Licensing Committee. 
 
 
Report Author 
Sarah Gear – Senior Licensing Officer 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Draft Street Trading Policy  
Appendix 2 – Background information 
Appendix 3 – List of Consultees 
 

Page 10



 

 

 

 

 

 
Street Trading Policy 

 

 

 

2024 - 2026 
 

Page 11



 

2 
 

 

  

 

Contents 

Section Subject Page 

1 Background and Introduction 3 

2 Definitions  4 

3 What is street trading? 4 

4 Types of street trading  6 

5 Street trading in Tamwort
[...]
                                     of the Local Government (Miscellaneous  
                                              Provisions) Act 1982 
 
A Pedlar                              A pedlar is a trader who must: 

• Keep moving, stopping only to serve customers at 
their request  

• Move from place to place and not circulate within 
the same area  

• Hold a valid pedlar’s certificate issued by a Chief 
Constable of Police  

 
Authorised event  an event that is organised by Tamworth Borough Council 

or an Independent Event Organiser who has made 
payment to Tamworth Borough Council for the hire of 
council owned land for the proposed event and will 
commit to provide details of Public Liability Insurance and 
Food Hygiene ratings (if required) to the Arts & Events 
Team. 

3. What is street trading?  

The legislation that governs street trading is Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, (“The Act”). The Act defines street trading as 
the selling or exposing or offering for sale of any article (including a living thing) in a 
street.  

The Act states that a street includes any road, footway, beach or other area to which 
the public have access without payment.  

Page 14



 

5 
 

The Act in paragraph 1(2) of schedule 4 states the following types of trade are not 
street trading: 

a. a person trading as a Pedlar in accordance with the terms of a valid 
Pedlar’s Certificate (issued by the Police);  

b. a market trader operating at a market venue or a fair which acquired this 
status by virtue of a grant, enactment, or order.  

c. a news vendor selling only newspapers and periodicals.  
d. trade which is carried on at premises used as a petrol station  
e. shops do not require a Consent even if they operate outside or directly 

adjacent to the commercial premises providing the items displayed for sale 
form part of the same business as the trade conducted inside  i.e. where it 
is essentially an extension of the shop etc
[...]
ce. 

 

Legislation: 

Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

 

Constitution states: 

ANNEX 3 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMUNITY SAFETY, LICENSING AND REGISTRATION 
FUNCTIONS  

The powers and duties of the Council contained in the following Acts of Parliament are delegated to 
the Assistant Directors, Growth & Regeneration/Partnerships/Assets/Operations & Leisure/Head of 
Environmental Health as appropriate to area of responsibility and to the extent set out in the right 
hand column. 

Street trading consent (except the fixing of fees for consents and the designation of consent or 
prohibited streets) (Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982) Whole Act 

 

Previous resolutions 

It is important to stress that the introduction of a street trading policy is not new.  Street trading has 
been regulated by the authority in some form since 2001.  The below records confirm this. 

Policy Board held 19th February 2001 Report of the Director of Leisure and Amenities 
INTRODUCTION OF LICENSED STREET TRADING TO TAMWORTH TOWN CENTRE 

To seek Members endorsement of the proposal to introduce Licensed Street Trading to Tamworth 
Town Centre. 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE POLICY BOARD Held on 19th February 2001 

The report of the Director of Leisure and Amenities seeking endorsement of the proposal to 
introduce Licensed Street Trading to Tamworth Town Centre was considered. 

 RESOLVED:   

(1) That the principle of introducing Licensed Street Trading to Tamworth Town Centre be endorsed. 

(2) That the Director of Leisure and Amenities be authorised to consult further with the public; and 

Page 37



(3) That a detailed report and draft resolution be submitted to the Board in March 2001. 

27th March 2001 POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE Report of the Director of Leisure and 
Amenities MARKET REGULATIONS AND CONDITIONS OF LICENCE Purpose To consider and 
consequently recommend the adoption of the revised Market Regulations and Con
[...]
hers are trading without paying, this is therefore 
inconsistent and unfair.  There are no checks of traders or their stalls with the authority providing no 
safeguards to the public regarding traders in their borough.  Proposed fees are in line with 
neighbouring authorities and less than what is currently being charged to historical traders.  There is 
an expectation from prospective traders that the authority will charge for trading consent and it 
should be stressed that mobile traders do not have the expense/outgoings of business rates etc as 
fixed businesses do. 

It is therefore considered necessary and proportionate that the proposed Street Trading Policy be 
implemented. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



List of Consultees – Draft Street Trading Policy 

 

Arts & Events Team – Tamworth Borough Council 

Ankerside Shopping Centre 

Staffordshire Fire Authority 

All Borough Councillors 

Environmental Health Team – Tamworth Borough Council 

Staffordshire County Council – Highways 

Staffordshire Police 

Planning Team – Tamworth Borough Council 

Staffordshire Trading Standards 

Existing Traders in Tamworth Town Centre 

All Mobile Food Traders registered with Tamworth Borough Council 

Tamworth Castle 

Stret Scene 

Enterprise Centre 

Tourism & Town Centre Development – Tamworth Borough Council 

LSD Promotions 

All Staffordshire Local Authorities & North Warwickshire Borough Council 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee Meeting on the 13th December 2023
	5 Street Trading Policy 2024 - 2026
	Appendix 1 Draft Street Trading Policy 2024 - 2026
	Tamworth Borough Council has adopted the provisions of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to regulate street trading in the borough of Tamworth through a Street Trading Consent Scheme.
	Tamworth Borough Council recognises the valuable contribution that street
[...]
t is organised by Tamworth Borough Council or an Independent Event Organiser who has made payment to Tamworth Borough Council for the hire of council owned land for the proposed event and will commit to provide details of Public Liability Insurance and Food Hygiene ratings (if required) to the Arts & Events Team.
	3.	What is street trading?
	The legislation that governs street trading is Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, (“The Act”). The Act defines street trading as the selling or exposing or offering for sale of any article (including a living thing) in a street.
	The Act states that a street includes any road, footway, beach or other area to which the public have access without payment.
	The Act in paragraph 1(2) of schedule 4 states the following types of trade are not street trading:
	h.	Sale of articles by a charity, or for charitable purposes, are regulated under Police, Factories, & c. (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1916 by the Council. Charities should contact the Council to check which scheme of regulation the activity falls under
	Local Exemptions

	4.	Types of street
	Streets may be designated as either ‘prohibited’, ‘licensed’ or ‘consent streets’ for the purpose of street trading.
	Prohibited Streets
	If a street is designated as a prohibited street then a criminal offence is committed by any person engaging in street trading in that street. There could be a number of reasons for wishing to designate a street as prohibited. For example, the street may not be wide enough or the Council may wish to restrict trading in a particular area.
	Licensed Streets
	A licensed street is a street that requires a formal licence to have been granted before any street trading can take place. A licenced street designation is considered appropriate for the more formalised market type of trading in a street where the strict control of a limited amount of space is required.
	Consent Streets
	Designating a street a consent street enable

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 11th JANUARY 2024 

 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor  , Councillors L Clarke, T Clements, G Coates, 

A Cooper, R Kingstone (Vice-Chair), P Thurgood, J Wadrup and 
L Wood 

 
The following officers were present: Wendy Smith (Head of Environmental 
Health), Sarah Gear (Senior Licensing Officer), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & 
Democratic Services Manager) and Tracey Smith (Democratic Services 
Assistant) 
 
 

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Jones, B Price, T Jay and 
late apologies from D Maycock 
 
In the absence of the Chair the Vice Chair Councillor, Richard Kingstone chaired 
the meeting 
 

34 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2023 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor T Clements and seconded by Councillor L Wood) 
 

35 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING ON THE 13TH 
DECEMBER 2023  
 
The minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 13th December 2023 were approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Wadrup and seconded by Councillor P Thurgood) 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 

37 STREET TRADING POLICY 2024 - 2026  



Licensing Committee 11 January 2024 
 

 
2 

 

 
Report of the Assistant Director - Growth & Regeneration to present the policy to 
create a street trading environment which ensures fair trading, protects the 
amenity of residents, ensures the safety of those trading, promotes diversity and 
consumer choice and provides applicants with advice and guidance on the 
Council’s approach to the administration for street trading consents and licences 
under Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
(“the Act”). 
 
 
Resolved that the Committee 

  
1. Recommended to Full Council that they consider the draft Street 

Trading Policy 2024 – 2028 as suitable for adoption. 
  

2. Recommended to Full Council that they consider the areas  
to be considered ‘consent’ streets suitable for adoption and to 
advertise the areas for consent once adopted. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor T Cements and seconded by Councillor P 

Thurgood) 
  
  

  
 Chair  
 

 


